
LEICA POCKET GUIDE

Copyright: Erwin Puts, imX 2010 Version: october 2010
ISBN/EAN: 978-94-91089-5



2

Leica M camera
Specifications



3

Model Leica M3 Leica M2(R) Leica M1
Period 1954 - 1968 1957 - 1968 1959 - 1964 
Type film loading 24x36 film loading 24x36 film loading 24x36

Lens range at 
introduction

21, 28, 35, 50, 90, 
135; apertures from 
1.5 to 4.5; with 
Visoflex 200 to 560

21, 28, 35, 50, 90, 
135; apertures from 
1.5 to 4.5; with 
Visoflex 200 to 560

21, 28, 35, 50, 90, 
135; apertures from 
1.5 to 4.5; with 
Visoflex 200 to 560

Finder

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with 
automatic parallax 
correction

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with 
automatic parallax 
correction

bright-line viewfinder 
with automatic 
parallax correction

Rangefinder 
baselength 69.25 69.25 no rangefinder
Finder magnification 0.92 0.72 0.72

Frame lines
50;90;135 (35 with 
additional spectacles

35; 50; 90 (135 
with additional 
spectacles) 35, 50

Finder indications
Rangefinder spot, 
framelines framelines

Rangefinder

manual, mechanical, 
contrast and split 
image measuring 
method

manual, mechanical, 
contrast and split 
image measuring 
method none

Exposure meter

None, external 
exposure meter 
coupled to shutter 
speed dial

None, external 
exposure meter 
coupled to shutter 
speed dial

None, external 
exposure meter 
coupled to shutter 
speed dial

Exposure handling

manual selection of 
speed and aperture, 
additionally clip-on 
meter with  needle 
alignment

manual selection of 
speed and aperture, 
additionally clip-on 
meter with  needle 
alignment

manual selection of 
speed and aperture, 
additionally clip-on 
meter with  needle 
alignment

Meter sensitivity in 
LV none none none

Film speeds (ISO)
film speed reminder 
dial

film speed reminder 
dial

film speed reminder 
dial

Shutter speeds

1, 1/2, 1/5, 1/10, 
1/25, 1/50, 1/100, 
1/250, 1/500, 
1/1000, B; later 1 
-1/1000, B as in M2

1, 1/2, 1/4, 1/8, 
1/15, 1/30, 1/50 
(flash)1/60, 1/125, 
1/250, 1/500, 
1/1000, B

1, 1/2, 1/4, 1/8, 
1/15, 1/30, 1/50 
(flash)1/60, 1/125, 
1/250, 1/500, 
1/1000, B

Shutter control and 
type

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

Flash X and M sockets X and M sockets X and M sockets
Flash synchronisation 1/50 1/50 1/50

Film transport

manual by lever, 
rewind knob, 
mechanical

manual by lever, 
rewind knob, 
mechanical

manual by lever, 
rewind knob, 
mechanical

Additional winders at 
introduction

special model (MP) 
with Leicavit 
mechanical trigger 
transport

Measurements 138 x 77 x 36 138 x 77 x 36 138 x 77 x 36 
Bottom plate 
dimension 32.2 32.2 32.2
Weight body (gr) 595 580 545
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Model Leica MD/a/2/post Leica M4 Leica M5
Period 1964 - 1986 1967 1975 1971 - 1975
Type film loading 24x36 film loading 24x36 film loading 24x36

Lens range at 
introduction scientific use

21, 28, 35, 50, 90, 
135; apertures from 
1.4 to 4.0; with 
Visoflex 200 to 560

15, 21, 28, 35, 50, 
90, 135; apertures 
from 1.2 to 4.0

Finder

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with 
automatic parallax 
correction

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with 
automatic parallax 
correction

Rangefinder 
baselength none 69.25 69.25
Finder magnification none 0.72 0.72
Frame lines none 35, 50, 90, 135 35;50;90;135

Finder indications none
Rangefinder spot, 
framelines

Rangefinder spot, 
framelines, selected 
shutterspeed with 
moveable needle and 
index needle, 
indication exposure 
meter area, battery 
check

Rangefinder none

manual, mechanical, 
contrast and split 
image measuring 
method

manual, mechanical, 
contrast and split 
image measuring 
method

Exposure meter none

None, external 
exposure meter 
coupled to shutter 
speed dial

Integral method over 
an area of 4 mm 
image height 
(moveable meter arm 
element 8mm in 
front of film plane) 

Exposure handling
manual selection of 
speed and aperture

manual selection of 
speed and aperture, 
additionally clip-on 
meter with  needle 
alignment

manual selection of 
speed and aperture, 
with match needle 
alignment in finder

Meter sensitivity in 
LV none none 0 to 20

Film speeds (ISO)
film speed reminder 
dial

film speed reminder 
dial 6 to 3200

Shutter speeds

1, 1/2, 1/4, 1/8, 
1/15, 1/30, 1/50 
(flash)1/60, 1/125, 
1/250, 1/500, 
1/1000, B

1, 1/2, 1/4, 1/8, 
1/15, 1/30, 1/50 
(flash)1/60, 1/125, 
1/250, 1/500, 
1/1000, B

1/2, 1/4, 1/8, 1/15, 
1/30, 1/50 (flash)
1/60, 1/125, 1/250, 
1/500, 1/1000, B 
(30 - 1) 

Shutter control and 
type

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

Flash X and M sockets X and M sockets X and M sockets
Flash synchronisation 1/50 1/50 1/50

Film transport

manual by lever, 
rewind knob, 
mechanical

manual by lever, 
rewind crank, 
mechanical

manual by lever, 
rewind crank, 
mechanical

Additional winders at 
introduction
Measurements 138 x 77 x 36 138 x 77 x 36 150 x 87 x 36
Bottom plate 
dimension 32.2 32.2 32.2
Weight body (gr) 545 600 700
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Model Leica M4-2 Leica M4-P Leica M6

Period 1977 - 1980 1980 - 1986 1984 - 1998

Type film loading 24x36 film loading 24x36 film loading 24x36

Lens range at 
introduction

15, 21, 28, 35, 50, 
90, 135; apertures 
from 1.0 to 4.0

15, 21, 28, 35, 50, 
90, 135; apertures 
from 1.2 to 4.0

21, 28, 35, 50, 75, 
90, 135; apertures 
from 1.0 to 4.0

Finder

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with 
automatic parallax 
correction

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with 
automatic parallax 
correction

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with 
automatic parallax 
correction

Rangefinder 
baselength 69.25 69.25 69.25

Finder magnification 0.72 0.72 0.72

Frame lines 35;50;90;135
28-90; 35-135; 
50-75

28-90; 35-135; 
50-75 /(M6J: 
35-50-90-135/ M6 .
85: 
35-50-75-90-135)

Finder indications
Rangefinder spot, 
framelines

Rangefinder spot, 
framelines

Rangefinder spot, 
framelines, exposure 
diodes

Rangefinder

manual, mechanical, 
contrast and split 
image measuring 
method

manual, mechanical, 
contrast and split 
image measuring 
method

manual, mechanical, 
contrast and split 
image measuring 
method

Exposure meter

None, external 
exposure meter 
coupled to shutter 
speed dial

None, external 
exposure meter 
coupled to shutter 
speed dial

Integral method over 
an area of 6mm 
image height 
(metering spot 
12mm diameter) on 
shutter curtain

Exposure handling

manual selection of 
speed and aperture, 
additionally clip-on 
meter with  needle 
alignment

manual selection of 
speed and aperture, 
additionally clip-on 
meter with  needle 
alignment

manual selection of 
speed and aperture 
with over- and under 
exposure indication in 
finder

Meter sensitivity in 
LV none none -1 to 20

Film speeds (ISO)
film speed reminder 
dial

film speed reminder 
dial 6 to 6400

Shutter speeds 1 to 1/1000, B 1 to 1/1000, B 1 to 1/1000, B
Shutter control and 
type

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

mechanical, horizontal 
cloth

Flash X and M sockets X and M sockets X socket

Flash synchronisation 1/50 1/50 1/50

Film transport

manual by lever, 
rewind crank, 
mechanical

manual by lever, 
rewind crank, 
mechanical

manual by lever, 
rewind crank, 
mechanical

Additional winders at 
introduction motorwinder
Measurements 
(WxHxD) 138 x 77 x 36 138 x 77 x 36 138 x 77 x 38
Bottom plate 
dimension 32.2 32.2 32.2
Weight in grams 
(body) 525 545 560
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Model Leica M6TTL Leica M7

Period 1998 - 2003 2002

Type film loading 24x36 film loading 24x36

Lens range at 
introduction

21, 24, 28, 35, 50, 75, 90, 135, 
and 28-35-50; apertures from 
1.0 to 4.0

21, 24, 28, 35, 50, 75, 90, 135, 
and 28-35-50; apertures from 1.0 
to 4.0

Finder
bright-line range- and viewfinder 
with automatic parallax correction

bright-line range- and viewfinder 
with automatic parallax correction

Rangefinder 
baselength 69.25 69.25

Finder magnification 0.72; 0.58 or 0.85 0.72; 0.58 or 0.85

Frame lines
28-90; 35-135; 50-75; (28-90; 
35;50-75 or 90;35-135;50-75)

28-90; 35-135; 50-75; (28-90; 
35;50-75 or 90;35-135;50-75)

Finder indications
Rangefinder spot, framelines, 
exposure diodes, flash indication

Rangefinder spot, framelines, 
exposure diodes, flash indication, 
in AUTO: shutter speeds in half 
steps, long exposure counter

Rangefinder
manual, mechanical, contrast and 
split image measuring method

manual, mechanical, contrast and 
split image measuring method

Exposure meter

Integral method over an area of 
6mm image height (metering spot 
12mm diameter) on shutter 
curtain

Integral method over an area of 
6mm image height (metering spot 
12mm diameter) on shutter 
curtain

Exposure handling

manual selection of speed and 
aperture with over- and under 
exposure indication in finder, flash 
indication

manual selection of speed and 
aperture with over- and under 
exposure indication in finder: in 
AUTO stepless shutter speeds 
with aperture priority, shutter 
speeds, long exposure indication, 
flash indication 

Meter sensitivity in 
LV  -2 to  20  -2 to  20

Film speeds (ISO) 6 to 6400 6 to 6400

Shutter speeds 1 to 1/1000, B

Manual : 4 sec to 1/1000 in full 
steps; AUTO 32 sec to 1/1000 
stepless (indication in nearest half 
step)

Shutter control and 
type mechanical, horizontal cloth

electronic, mechanical speeds 
1/60 and 1/125; horizontal cloth

Flash 
TTL flash measuring cell, and SCA  
or manual, X socket

TTL flash measuring cell, and SCA 
or manual, X socket

Flash 
synchronisation 16802 16802

Film transport
manual by lever, rewind crank, 
mechanical

manual by lever, rewind crank, 
mechanical

Additional winders 
at introduction motorwinder

Leicavit mechanical transport with 
trigger mechanism; motorwinder

Measurements 
(WxHxD) 138 x 79,5 x 38 138 x 79.5 x 33.75
Bottom plate 
dimension 32.2 33
Weight in grams 
(body) 560 610
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Model Leica MP Leica M8
Period
Type

Lens range at introduction

Finder
Rangefinder baselength
Finder magnification

Frame lines

Finder indications

Rangefinder

Exposure meter

Exposure handling
Meter sensitivity in LV
Film speeds (ISO)

Shutter speeds
Shutter control and type

Flash 
Flash synchronisation

Film transport

Additional winders at 
introduction
Measurements (WxHxD)
Bottom plate dimension
Weight in grams (body)

2003 2006 - 2008
film loading 24x36 18x27; DNG 3916x2634
21, 24, 28, 35, 50, 75, 90, 
135, and 28-35-50; apertures 
from 1.0 to 4.0

16-18-21, 21, 24, 28, 35, 
50, 75, 90, and 28-35-50; 
apertures from 1.0 to 4.0

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with automatic 
parallax correction

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with automatic 
parallax correction

69.25 69.25
0.72; 0.58 or 0.85 0.68
28-90; 35-135; 50-75; 
(28-90; 35;50-75 or 
90;35-135;50-75) 24-35; 28-90; 50-75

Rangefinder spot, framelines, 
exposure diodes

Rangefinder spot, framelines, 
exposure diodes, flash 
indication, in AUTO: shutter 
speeds in half steps, long 
exposure counter

manual, mechanical, contrast 
and split image measuring 
method

manual, mechanical, contrast 
and split image measuring 
method

Integral method over an area 
of 6mm image height 
(metering spot 12mm 
diameter) on shutter curtain

center-weighted method by 
light reflected from a white 
blade in the middle of the 
metal-blade slotted shutter

manual selection of speed 
and aperture with over- and 
under exposure indication in 
finder

manual selection of speed 
and aperture with over- and 
under exposure indication in 
finder: in AUTO stepless 
shutter speeds with aperture 
priority, shutter speeds, long 
exposure indication, flash 
indication 

 -2 to  20 0 - 20
6 to 6400 sensor: 160 to 2500

1 to 1/1000, B

Manual : 4 sec to 1/8000 in 
half steps; AUTO 32 sec to 
1/8000 stepless (indication in 
nearest half step)

mechanical, horizontal cloth electronic; vertical metal

X socket
SCA or manual guide number, 
M-TTL preflash 

1/50 1/250
manual by lever, rewind knob, 
mechanical automatic, electric motor
Leicacit mechanical transport 
with trigger mechanism; 
motorwinder built-in motorwinder
138 x 77 x 33.75 138.6 x 80.2 x 36.9
32.2 35.8
585 545
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Model
Period
Type

Lens range at introduction

Finder
Rangefinder baselength
Finder magnification
Frame lines

Finder indications

Rangefinder

Exposure meter

Exposure handling
Meter sensitivity in LV
Film speeds (ISO)

Shutter speeds
Shutter control and type

Flash 
Flash synchronisation

Film transport
Additional winders at 
introduction
Measurements (WxHxD)
Bottom plate dimension
Weight in grams (body)

Leica M8.2 Leica M9
2008 - 2009 2009
18x27; DNG 3916x2634 24x36; DNG 5212 x 3472
16-18-21, 21, 24, 28, 35, 
50, 75, 90, and 28-35-50; 
apertures from 1.0 to 4.0

16-18-21, 21, 24, 28, 35, 
50, 75, 90, 135; apertures 
from 0.95 to 4.0

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with automatic 
parallax correction

bright-line range- and 
viewfinder with automatic 
parallax correction

69.25 69.25
0.68 0.68
24-35; 28-90; 50-75 28-90; 35-135; 50-75
Rangefinder spot, framelines, 
exposure diodes, flash 
indication, in AUTO: shutter 
speeds in half steps, long 
exposure counter

Rangefinder spot, framelines, 
exposure diodes, flash 
indication, in AUTO: shutter 
speeds in half steps, long 
exposure counter

manual, mechanical, contrast 
and split image measuring 
method

manual, mechanical, contrast 
and split image measuring 
method

center-weighted method by 
light reflected from a white 
blade in the middle of the 
metal-blade slotted shutter

center-weighted method by 
light reflected from white 
blades in the middle of the 
metal-blade slotted shutter

manual selection of speed 
and aperture with over- and 
under exposure indication in 
finder: in AUTO stepless 
shutter speeds with aperture 
priority, shutter speeds, long 
exposure indication, flash 
indication 

manual selection of speed 
and aperture with over- and 
under exposure indication in 
finder: in AUTO stepless 
shutter speeds with aperture 
priority, shutter speeds, long 
exposure indication, flash 
indication 

0 - 20 0 - 20
sensor: 160 to 2500 sensor: (80), 160 to 2500
Manual : 4 sec to 1/4000 in 
half steps; AUTO 32 sec to 
1/4000 stepless (indication in 
nearest half step)

Manual : 8 sec to 1/4000 in 
half steps; AUTO 32 sec to 
1/4000 stepless (indication in 
nearest half step)

electronic; vertical metal electronic; vertical metal
SCA or manual guide number, 
M-TTL preflash 

SCA or manual guide number, 
M-TTL preflash 

1/180 1/180
automatic, electric motor, 
silent mode

automatic, electric motor, 
silent mode

built-in motorwinder built-in motorwinder
138.6 x 80.2 x 36.9 138.6 x 80.2 x 36.9
35.8 35.8
545 585
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Leica Lens Serial numbers
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Year From # Total To # LensLens 1:00focal

1933 156001 500 156500 HektorHektor 2.5 50

1933 156501 500 157000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 157001 400 157400 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 157401 100 157500 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 157501 1300 158800 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 158801 100 158900 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 158901 1100 160000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 160001 50 160050 ElmarElmar 3.5 35

1933 160051 200 160250 ElmarElmar 3.5 35

1933 160251 150 160400 ElmarElmar 3.5 35

1933 160401 600 161000 ElmarElmar 3.5 35

1933 161001 1000 162000 HektorHektor 2.5 50

1933 162001 1000 163000 ElmarElmar 6.3 105

1933 163001 100 163100 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 1.4 25

1933 163101 1900 165000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 165001 1000 166000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1933 166001 1000 167000 HektorHektor 1.9 73

1933 167001 1000 168000 SummarSummar 20 50

1933 168001 1000 169000 HektorHektor 2.5 50

1933 169001 2000 171000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 171001 1000 172000 ElmarElmar 3.5 35

1933 172001 500 172500 HektorHektor 4.5 135

1933 172501 2500 175000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 175001 1000 176000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 176001 1000 177000 ElmarElmar 4.5 135

1933 177001 1000 178000 ElmarElmar 4 90

1933 178001 1000 179000 HektorHektor 2.5 50

1933 179001 3000 182000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1933 182001 1000 183000 ElmarElmar 3.5 35

1933 183001 100 183100 HektorHektor 2.5 50

1933 183101 2900 186000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 186001 1000 187000 SummarSummar 3.5 50

1933 187001 3000 190000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1933 190001 50 190050 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 14 25

1933 190051 950 191000 SummarSummar 20 50

1933 191001 1000 192000 UmarUmar 3.5 70

1933 192001 3000 195000 SummarSummar 20 50

1934 195001 1000 196000 SummarSummar 20 50

1934 196001 1000 197000 HektorHektor 45 135

1934 197001 500 197500 ElmarElmar 45 135

1934 197501 2500 200000 SummarSummar 20 50

1934 200001 5000 205000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1934 205001 1000 206000 SummarSummar 20 50

1934 206001 4000 210000 SummarSummar 20 50

1934 210001 1000 211000 SummarSummar 2 50

1934 211001 100 211100 ElmarElmar 35 75

1934 211101 2900 214000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50
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1934 214001 1000 215000 SummarSummar 2 50

1934 215001 1000 216000 ElmarElmar 3.5 35

1934 216001 1000 217000 SummarSummar 2 50

1934 217001 3000 220000 SummarSummar 20 50

1934 113001 1000 114000 ElmarElmar 63 105

1934 220001 100 220100 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 14 25

1934 220101 1900 222000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1934 222001 3000 225000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1934 225001 1000 226000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1934 226001 500 226500 WeichzeichnerWeichzeichner 2.2 90

1934 226501 3500 230000 SummarSummar 20 50

1934 230001 300 230300 20cm20cm 45 200

1934 230301 4700 235000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1934 235001 1000 236000 HektorHektor 1.9 73

1935 236001 100 236100 SummarSummar 15 25

1935 236101 900 237000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 3.5 35

1935 237001 3000 240000 SummarSummar 20 50

1935 240001 1000 241000 ElmarElmar 3.5 135

1935 240561 4 240564 SummarSummar 0.85 75

1935 241001 1000 242000 HektorHektor 45 135

1935 242001 3000 245000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1935 245001 1000 246000 HektorHektor 45 135

1935 246001 100 246100 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 1.5 12

1935 246101 3900 250000 SummarSummar 2 50

1935 250001 1000 251000 HektorHektor 6.3 28

1935 251001 500 251500 ElmarElmar 6.3 105

1935 251501 1500 253000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 3.5 35

1935 253001 3000 256000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1935 256001 4000 260000 SummarSummar 2 50

1935 260001 1000 261000 ElmarElmar 4 90

1935 261001 4000 265000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1935 265001 5000 270000 SummarSummar 3.5 50

1935 270001 4 270004 XenonXenon 1.5 50

1935 270005 996 271000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 3.5 35

1935 271001 1000 272000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 3.5 35

1935 272001 1000 273000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1935 273001 2000 275000 HektorHektor 63 28

1935 275001 5000 280000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1935 280001 3000 283000 SummarSummar 2 50

1935 283001 500 283500 WeichzeichnerWeichzeichner 2.2 90

1935 283501 50 283550 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 1.5 12

1935 283551 950 284500 ElmarElmar 4 90

1935 284501 100 284600 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 1.5 12

1936 284601 3400 288000 SummarSummar 2 50

1936 288001 2000 290000 XenonXenon 1.5 50

1936 290001 5000 295000 ElmarElmar 3.5 50

1936 295001 2000 297000 ElmarElmar 4 90

1936 297001 1000 298000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 3.3 35



12

1936 298001 2000 300000 SummarSummar 2 50

1936 300001 500 300500 ElmarElmar 63 105

1936 300501 3500 304000 SummarSummar 2 50

1936 304001 6000 310000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1936 310001 1000 311000 HektorHektor 45 135

1936 311001 500 311500 WeichzeichnerWeichzeichner 2.2 90

1936 311501 3500 315000 SummarSummar 20 50

1936 315001 100 315100 ElmarElmar 6.3 105

1936 315101 4900 320000 SummarSummar 20 50

1936 320001 2000 322000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1936 322001 3000 325000 SummarSummar 20 50

1936 325001 2000 327000 HektorHektor 25 50

1936 327001 5000 332000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1936 332001 50 332050 TelytTelyt 50 400

1936 332051 950 333000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1936 333001 3000 336000 SummarSummar 20 50

1936 336001 1000 337000 HektorHektor 6.3 28

1936 337001 1000 338000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1936 338001 7000 345000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1937 345001 5000 350000 SummarSummar 20 50

1937 350001 5000 355000 SummarSummar 20 50

1937 355001 1000 356000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1937 356001 1000 357000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1937 357001 1000 358000 HektorHektor 63 28

1937 358001 7000 365000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1937 365001 5000 370000 SummarSummar 20 50

1937 370001 2000 372000 HektorHektor 45 135

1937 372001 3000 375000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1937 375001 500 375500 ThambarThambar 22 90

1937 375501 1500 377000 XenonXenon 15 50

1937 377001 500 377500 HektorHektor 19 73

1937 377501 1500 379000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1937 379001 6000 385000 SummarSummar 20 50

1937 385001 200 385200 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 14 25

1937 385201 4800 390000 SummarSummar 20 50

1937 390001 10000 400000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1937 400001 2000 402000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1937 402001 8000 410000 SummarSummar 20 50

1937 410001 1000 411000 SummarSummar 20 50

1937 411001 4000 415000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1937 415001 1000 416000 HektorHektor 45 135

1937 416001 500 416500 TelytTelyt 45 200

1938 416501 500 417000 ThambarThambar 22 90

1938 417001 1000 418000 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 14 25

1938 418001 7000 425000 SummarSummar 20 50

1938 425001 1000 426000 HektorHektor 63 28

1938 426001 1000 427000 XenonXenon 15 50

1938 427001 10000 437000 ElmarElmar 35 50
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1938 437001 1000 438000 HektorHektor 19 73

1938 438001 50 438050 FernFern 50 600

1938 438051 1950 440000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1938 440001 2000 442000 HektorHektor 45 135

1938 442001 8000 450000 SummarSummar 20 50

1938 450001 500 450500 ElmarElmar 50 95

1938 450501 1500 452000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1938 452001 1000 453000 HektorHektor 63 28

1938 453001 7000 460000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1938 460001 300 460300 CompurCompur 35 50

1938 460301 4700 465000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1938 465001 5000 470000 SummarSummar 20 50

1938 470001 2000 472000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1938 472001 500 472500 ThambarThambar 22 90

1938 472501 500 473000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1938 473001 7000 480000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1938 480001 500 480500 ElmarElmar 50 95

1938 480501 4500 485000 SummarSummar 20 50

1938 485001 2000 487000 HektorHektor 45 135

1938 487001 3000 490000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1939 490001 2000 492000 XenonXenon 15 50

1939 491898 103 492000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1939 492001 100 492100 TelytTelyt 50 400

1939 492101 2900 495000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1939 495001 1000 496000 HektorHektor 63 28

1939 496001 2000 498000 SummarSummar 20 50

1939 498001 5000 503000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1939 503001 1500 504500 SummarSummar 20 50

1939 504501 5500 510000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1939 510001 5000 515000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1939 515001 1000 516000 ElmarElmar 35 35

1939 516001 4000 520000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1939 520001 10000 530000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1939 530001 500 530500 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 14 25

1939 530501 500 531000 HektorHektor 45 135

1939 531001 500 531500 HektorHektor 63 28

1939 531501 500 532000 ElmarElmar 50 95

1939 532001 1000 533000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1939 533001 5000 538000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1939 538001 500 538500 HektorHektor 19 73

1939 538501 1500 540000 HektorHektor 45 135

1940 540001 500 540500 ThambarThambar 22 90

1940 540501 50 540550 TelytTelyt 50 400

1940 540551 950 541500 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1940 541051 50 541100 FreigehaltenFreigehalten

1940 541053 6 541058 SummarexSummarex 15 90

1940 541059 1 541059 Summar ReproSummar Repro

1940 541060 6 541065 StereoStereo 35 35
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1940 541067 1 541067 Summar ReproSummar Repro

1940 541068 3 541070 StereoStereo 35 33

1940 541501 500 542000 HektorHektor 63 28

1940 541091 10 541100 StereoStereo 35 33

1940 542001 8000 550000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1940 550001 500 550500 Hektor-RapidHektor-Rapid 14 25

1940 550501 5000 555500 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1940 555501 500 556000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1940 556001 1000 557000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1940 557001 1000 558000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1940 558001 1000 559000 HektorHektor 45 135

1941 559001 6000 565000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1941 565001 1000 566000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1941 566001 500 566500 HektorHektor 19 73

1941 566501 500 567000 ElmarElmar 35 35

1941 567001 50 567050 TelytTelyt 50 400

1941 567051 9 567059 StereoStereo 35 33

1941 567060 1 567060 51415141 ? ?

1941 567061 1 567061 ElmarElmar 35 35

1941 567062 28 567089 StereoStereo 35 33

1941 567090 1 567090 ??????

1941 567091 10 567100 ??????

1941 567101 2900 570000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1941 570001 1000 571000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1941 571001 100 571100 VergroszererVergroszerer 45 95

1941 571101 200 571300 TelytTelyt 45 200

1941 571301 1700 573000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1941 573001 100 573100 ReihenbildkameraReihenbildkamera ? 500

1941 573101 300 573400 IRIR 85 150

1941 573401 1600 575000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1941 575001 200 575200 ElmarElmar 40 95

1941 575201 1000 576200 HektorHektor 45 135

1941 576201 800 577000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1941 577001 3000 580000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1941 580001 200 580200 HektorHektor 63 28

1941 580201 150 580350 HektorHektor 63 28

1941 580351 50 580400 not usednot used

1941 580401 1600 582000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1941 582001 200 582200 TelytTelyt 45 200

1941 582201 50 582250 ElkinorElkinor 15 300

1942 582283 10 582292 KinoaufnahmeKinoaufnahme

1942 582296 5 582300 FreigehaltenFreigehalten

1942 582301 1200 583500 ElmarElmar 35 50

1942 583501 182 583682 ElmarElmar 40 90

1942 584501 1500 586000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1942 582256 15 582270 ElkinorElkinor 15 400

1942 582271 6 582276 ElkinorElkinor 15 300

1942 582285 16 582300 Noch freiNoch frei
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1942 583501 1000 584500 ElmarElmar 35 50

1942 586001 4000 590000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1942 590001 200 590200 ElmarElmar 40 95

1942 590201 300 590500 HektorHektor 45 135

1942 590501 500 591000 HektorHektor 45 135

1942 591001 1000 592000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1942 592001 1000 593000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1943 593001 500 593500 SummarexSummarex 15 85

1943 593501 1000 594500 ElmarElmar 35 50

1943 594501 332 594832 IRIR 85 150

1944 594869 12 594880 KinoKino

1944 594881 1 594881 IRIR 85 150

1945 595000 1001 596000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1945 596001 1000 597000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1945 597001 3000 600000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1945 600001 1000 601000 HektorHektor 45 135

1946 601001 2000 603000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1946 603001 2000 605000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1946 605001 1000 606000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1946 606001 1000 607000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1946 607001 1000 608000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1946 608001 1000 609000 HektorHektor 45 135

1946 609001 1000 610000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1946 610001 2000 612000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1946 612001 3000 615000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1946 615001 1000 616000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1946 616001 1000 617000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1946 617001 1000 618000 HektorHektor 45 135

1946 618001 12000 630000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1946 630001 3000 633000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1947 633001 100 633100 ElmarElmar 40 90

1947 633101 1900 635000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1947 635001 2000 637000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1947 637001 1000 638000 HektorHektor 45 135

1947 638001 5000 643000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1947 643001 1000 644000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1947 644001 100 644100 HektorHektor 25 85

1947 644101 900 645000 HektorHektor 45 135

1947 645001 2000 647000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1948 647001 5000 652000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1948 652001 3000 655000 WeitwinkelWeitwinkel 35 35

1948 655001 2000 657000 HektorHektor 45 135

1948 657001 13000 670000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1948 670001 5000 675000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1948 657001 20000 677000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1948 677001 500 677500 TelytTelyt 45 200

1948 677501 100 677600 vergroszerervergroszerer 45 95

1948 677601 1400 679000 ElmarElmar 35 35



16

1949 679001 3000 682000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1949 682001 6000 688000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1949 688001 5000 693000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1949 693001 3000 696000 ElmarElmar 35 35

1949 696001 3000 699000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1949 699001 2000 701000 HektorHektor 45 135

1949 701001 5000 706000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1949 706001 1000 707000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1949 707001 5000 712000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1949 712001 3000 715000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1949 715001 3000 718000 HektorHektor 45 135

1949 718001 3000 721000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1949 721001 5000 726000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1949 726001 1000 727000 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1949 727001 5000 732000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1949 732001 500 732500 SummarexSummarex 15 85

1949 732501 7500 740000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1949 740001 1000 741000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1949 741001 9000 750000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1949 750001 3000 753000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1949 753001 20 753020 HektorHektor 25 125

1949 753021 80 753100 HektorHektor 25 125

1949 753101 2900 756000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1950 756001 4000 760000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1950 760001 5000 765000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1950 765001 3000 768000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1950 768001 1000 769000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1950 769001 6000 775000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1950 775001 7000 782000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1950 782001 8000 790000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1950 790001 10 790010 Achtung!!Achtung!!

1950 790011 4 790014 Rontgen?Rontgen?

1950 790014 5 790018 HektorHektor 63 28

1950 790020 1 790020 ElmarElmar 35 50

1950 790021 16 790036 ElmarElmar 35 50

1950 790037 6 790042 ?????? ? 75

1950 790043 3 790045 ?????? 14 25

1950 790046 1 790046 HektorHektor 28 25

1950 790046 55 790100 Leer/offenLeer/offen

1950 790101 1900 792000 HektorHektor 63 28

1950 792001 8000 800000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1950 800001 1000 801000 ElkinorElkinor

1950 801001 1000 802000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1950 802001 5000 807000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1950 807001 3000 810000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1950 810001 10000 820000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1950 812242 990 813231 Summitar*Summitar* 20 50

1950 820001 3000 823000 SummaritSummarit 15 50
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1950 823001 1000 824000 SummarexSummarex 15 85

1950 824001 100 824100 TelytTelyt 50 400

1950 824101 1900 826000 HektorHektor 45 135

1950 826001 5000 831000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1950 831001 5000 836000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1950 836001 4000 840000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1951 840001 5000 845000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1951 845001 5000 850000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1951 850001 1000 851000 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1951 851001 5000 856000 HektorHektor 45 135

1951 856001 10000 866000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1951 866001 6000 872000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1951 872001 8000 880000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1951 880001 10000 890000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1951 890001 3000 893000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1951 893001 5000 898000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1951 898001 1000 899000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1951 899001 5000 904000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1951 904001 6000 910000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1951 910001 5000 915000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1951 915001 4999 919999 nicht lesbarnicht lesbar ? ?

1951 920000 2001 922000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1951 922001 8000 930000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1951 930001 10000 940000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1951 940001 1000 941000 SummarexSummarex 15 85

1951 941001 9000 950000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1952 950001 5000 955000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1952 955001 1000 956000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1952 956001 500 956500 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1952 956501 1000 957500 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1952 957501 500 958000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1952 958001 1000 959000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1952 959001 1000 960000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1952 960001 5000 965000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1952 965001 2000 967000 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1952 967001 5000 972000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1952 972001 5000 977000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1952 977001 5000 982000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1952 982001 2100 984100 TelytTelyt 50 400

1952 984101 3000 987100 HektorHektor 45 135

1952 987101 50 987150 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1952 987151 2850 990000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1952 990001 3000 993000 SummitarSummitar 20 50

1952 993001 3000 996000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1952 996001 2000 998000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1952 998001 1000 999000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1952 999001 1000 1000000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1952 1000001 4000 1004000 ElmarElmar 35 50
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1952 1004001 4000 1008000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1952 1008001 1000 1009000 SummarexSummarex 15 85

1952 1009001 1000 1010000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1952 1010001 200 1010200 ElmarElmar 40 90

1952 1010201 4800 1015000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1952 1015001 5000 1020000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1952 1020001 5000 1025000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1952 1025001 4000 1029000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1952 1029001 500 1029500 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1952 1029501 1000 1030500 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1952 1030501 4500 1035000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1952 1035001 5000 1040000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1952 1040001 5000 1045000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1952 1045001 5000 1050000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1952 1050001 1000 1051000 KinoKino

1953 1051001 1000 1052000 HektorHektor 25 125

1953 1052001 2000 1054000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1953 1054001 200 1054200 ElmarElmar 35 33

1953 1054201 3800 1058000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1953 1058001 5000 1063000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1953 1063001 9000 1072000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1953 1072001 1000 1073000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1953 1073001 3000 1076000 HektorHektor 45 135

1953 1076001 1000 1077000 KinoKino

1953 1077001 1000 1078000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1953 1078001 2000 1080000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1953 1080001 3000 1083000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1953 1083001 3000 1086000 HektorHektor 45 135

1953 1086001 5000 1091000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1953 1091001 6000 1097000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1953 1097001 1000 1098000 TelytTelyt 50 400

1953 1098001 2000 1100000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1953 1100001 3000 1103000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1953 1103001 3000 1106000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1953 1106001 4000 1110000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1953 1110001 1000 1111000 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1953 1111001 2385 1113385 ElmarElmar 40 90

1953 1113386 52 1113437 HektorHektor 45 135

1953 1113438 563 1114000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1953 1114001 5000 1119000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1953 1119001 200 1119200 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1953 1119201 1800 1121000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1953 1121001 500 1121500 HektorHektor 25 125

1953 1121501 2500 1124000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1954 1124001 500 1124500 StemarStemar 35 33

1954 1124501 200 1124700 HektorHektor 25 125

1954 1124701 2300 1127000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1127001 3000 1130000 HektorHektor 45 135
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1954 1130001 2000 1132000 HektorHektor 45 135

1954 1132001 2000 1134000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1954 1134001 3000 1137000 HektorHektor 45 135

1954 1137001 3000 1140000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1140001 15 1140015 StemarStemar 35 33

1954 1140016 2985 1143000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1954 1143001 2000 1145000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1145001 3000 1148000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1954 1148001 221 1148221 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1954 1148222 879 1149100 ElmarElmar 35 50

1954 1149101 1900 1151000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1954 1151001 1000 1152000 SummarexSummarex 15 85

1954 1152001 5000 1157000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1157001 3000 1160000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1954 1160001 500 1160500 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1954 1160501 1500 1162000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1162001 1000 1163000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1163001 3000 1166000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1954 1166001 4000 1170000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1170001 1000 1171000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1954 1171001 500 1171500 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1171501 1000 1172500 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1954 1172501 2500 1175000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1175001 200 1175200 StemarStemar 35 33

1954 1175201 300 1175500 StemarStemar 35 33

1954 1175501 2500 1178000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1178001 500 1178500 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1178501 3500 1182000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1954 1182001 500 1182500 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1182501 1000 1183500 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1183501 3500 1187000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1954 1187001 1000 1188000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1954 1188001 2000 1190000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1190001 5000 1195000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1195001 3000 1198000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1198001 5000 1203000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1954 1203001 3000 1206000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1206001 3000 1209000 HektorHektor 45 135

1954 1209001 3000 1212000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1954 1212001 2000 1214000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1214001 500 1214500 HektorHektor 25 125

1954 1214501 500 1215000 StemarStemar 35 33

1954 1215001 5000 1220000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1954 1220001 3000 1223000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1954 1223001 200 1223200 HektorHektor 25 125

1954 1223201 800 1224000 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1954 1224001 200 1224200 ElmarElmar 40 90

1954 1224201 3800 1228000 SummaronSummaron 35 35
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1954 1228001 3000 1231000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1954 1231001 100 1231100 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1954 1231101 4900 1236000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1955 1236001 2000 1238000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1955 1238001 2636 1240636 HektorHektor 45 135

1955 1240637 364 1241000 FreigehaltenFreigehalten

1955 1241001 1000 1242000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1955 1242001 3000 1245000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1955 1245001 1000 1246000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1955 1246001 1000 1247000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1955 1247001 3000 1250000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1955 1250001 2000 1252000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1955 1252001 4000 1256000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1955 1256001 1000 1257000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1955 1257001 3000 1260000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1955 1260001 3000 1263000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1955 1263001 5000 1268000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1955 1268001 3000 1271000 HektorHektor 45 135

1955 1271001 1000 1272000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1955 1272001 3000 1275000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1955 1275001 2000 1277000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1955 1277001 5000 1282000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1955 1282001 3000 1285000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1955 1285001 3000 1288000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1955 1288001 3000 1291000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1955 1291001 2000 1293000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1955 1293001 1000 1294000 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1955 1294001 3000 1297000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1955 1297001 1000 1298000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1955 1298001 2000 1300000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1955 1300001 700 1300700 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1955 1300701 4300 1305000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1955 1305001 500 1305500 HektorHektor 25 125

1955 1305501 3500 1309000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1955 1309001 2000 1311000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1955 1311001 4000 1315000 HektorHektor 45 135

1955 1315001 5000 1320000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1955 1320001 5000 1325000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1955 1325001 500 1325500 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1955 1325501 4500 1330000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1955 1330001 3000 1333000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1956 1333001 4000 1337000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1956 1337001 3000 1340000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1956 1340001 5000 1345000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1956 1345001 3000 1348000 HektorHektor 45 135

1956 1348001 5000 1353000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1353001 3000 1356000 ElmarElmar 40 90
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1956 1356001 1000 1357000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1956 1357001 3000 1360000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1956 1360001 3000 1363000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1956 1363001 500 1363500 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1956 1363501 2500 1366000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1366001 500 1366500 TelytTelyt 50 400

1956 1366501 1000 1367500 TelytTelyt 45 200

1956 1367501 1000 1368500 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1956 1368501 2500 1371000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1371001 1000 1372000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1956 1372001 3000 1375000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1956 1375001 5000 1380000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1380001 3000 1383000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1956 1383001 3000 1386000 HektorHektor 45 135

1956 1386001 3000 1389000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1956 1389001 4000 1393000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1956 1393001 3750 1396750 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1400001 1000 1401000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1401001 1000 1402000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1402001 100 1402100 ElmarElmar 28 50

1956 1402101 100 1402200 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1956 1402201 2800 1405000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1405001 1000 1406000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1956 1406001 3000 1409000 HektorHektor 45 135

1956 1409001 3000 1412000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1956 1412001 1500 1413500 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1956 1413501 4500 1418000 HektorHektor 45 135

1956 1418001 3000 1421000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1956 1421001 1000 1422000 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1956 1422001 1000 1423000 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1956 1423001 3000 1426000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1956 1426001 3000 1429000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1956 1429001 1000 1430000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1956 1430001 5000 1435000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1956 1435001 3000 1438000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1956 1438001 2000 1440000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1956 1440001 5000 1445000 HektorHektor 45 135

1956 1445001 1000 1446000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1956 1446001 4000 1450000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1956 1450001 5000 1455000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1956 1455001 3000 1458000 ElmarElmar 35 50

1956 1458001 1000 1459000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1957 1459001 3000 1462000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1462001 2000 1464000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1464001 1000 1465000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1465001 5000 1470000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1957 1470001 3000 1473000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1957 1473001 4000 1477000 SummicronSummicron 20 50
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1957 1477001 100 1477100 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1957 1477101 500 1477600 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1957 1477601 900 1478500 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1957 1478501 3200 1481700 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1957 1481701 1000 1482700 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1482701 1000 1483700 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1483701 2300 1486000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1957 1486001 700 1486700 TelytTelyt 50 400

1957 1486701 3300 1490000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1957 1490001 1000 1491000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1957 1491001 3000 1494000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1494001 3000 1497000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1957 1497001 2000 1499000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1499001 2000 1501000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1957 1501001 500 1501500 TelytTelyt 45 200

1957 1501501 1000 1502500 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1957 1502501 500 1503000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1957 1503001 500 1503500 TelytTelyt 45 200

1957 1503501 2500 1506000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1506001 4000 1510000 HektorHektor 45 135

1957 1510001 5000 1515000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1957 1515001 3000 1518000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1957 1518001 3000 1521000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1957 1521001 3000 1524000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1957 1524001 1000 1525000 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1957 1525001 1000 1526000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1957 1526001 900 1526900 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1957 1526901 260 1527160 ELC-FreiELC-Frei

1957 1527161 2840 1530000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1957 1530001 5000 1535000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1957 1535001 2000 1537000 SummaritSummarit 15 50

1957 1537001 500 1537500 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1957 1537501 3500 1541000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1957 1541001 5000 1546000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1957 1546001 150 1546150 SummaritSummarit 14 50

1957 1546151 850 1547000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1957 1547001 1000 1548000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1958 1548001 1000 1549000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1958 1549001 3000 1552000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1958 1552001 5000 1557000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1958 1557001 1000 1558000 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1958 1558001 1000 1559000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1958 1559001 100 1559100 TelytTelyt 45 200

1958 1559101 2900 1562000 HektorHektor 45 135

1958 1562001 4000 1566000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1958 1566001 1000 1567000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1958 1567001 5000 1572000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1958 1572001 2000 1574000 ElmarElmar 40 90
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1958 1574001 4000 1578000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1958 1578001 500 1578500 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1958 1578501 1500 1580000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1958 1580001 1000 1581000 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1958 1581001 2000 1583000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1958 1583001 100 1583100 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1958 1583101 1900 1585000 HektorHektor 45 135

1958 1585001 70 1585070 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1958 1585071 5 1585075 ElmarElmar 40 90

1958 1585076 25 1585100 FreigehaltenFreigehalten

1958 1585101 2900 1588000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1958 1588001 1000 1589000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1958 1589001 3000 1592000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1958 1592001 2000 1594000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1958 1594001 3000 1597000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1958 1597001 3000 1600000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1958 1600001 3000 1603000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1958 1603001 1000 1604000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1958 1604001 1000 1605000 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1958 1605001 500 1605500 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1958 1605501 2500 1608000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1958 1608001 3000 1611000 HektorHektor 45 135

1958 1611001 1000 1612000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1958 1612001 300 1612300 TelytTelyt 45 200

1958 1612301 700 1613000 FocotarFocotar 45 95

1958 1613001 2000 1615000 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1958 1615001 1000 1616000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1958 1616001 200 1616200 TelytTelyt 50 400

1958 1616201 800 1617000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1958 1617001 4000 1621000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1958 1621001 2000 1623000 HektorHektor 45 135

1958 1623001 1000 1624000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1958 1624001 3000 1627000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1958 1627001 3000 1630000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1958 1630001 500 1630500 ElmarElmar 40 90

1958 1630501 2000 1632500 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1958 1632501 6000 1638500 ElmarElmar 28 50

1958 1638501 2000 1640500 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1958 1640501 100 1640600 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1958 1640601 1400 1642000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1958 1642001 1000 1643000 HektorHektor 45 135

1958 1643001 1000 1644000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1958 1644001 1000 1645000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1958 1645001 300 1645300 TelytTelyt 50 400

1959 1645301 1700 1647000 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1959 1647001 1000 1648000 HektorHektor 45 135

1959 1648001 1000 1649000 HektorHektor 45 135

1959 1649001 1000 1650000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90
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1959 1650001 1000 1651000 HektorHektor 25 125

1959 1651001 1000 1652000 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1959 1652001 200 1652200 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1959 1652201 250 1652450 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1959 1652451 1000 1653450 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1959 1653451 4000 1657450 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1959 1657451 1550 1659000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1959 1659001 1000 1660000 HektorHektor 45 135

1959 1660001 2000 1662000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1959 1662001 2000 1664000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1959 1664001 4000 1668000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1959 1668001 3000 1671000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1959 1671001 1500 1672500 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1959 1672501 1000 1673500 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1959 1673501 1000 1674500 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1959 1674501 1000 1675500 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1959 1675501 500 1676000 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1959 1676001 1000 1677000 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1959 1677001 3000 1680000 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1959 1680001 2000 1682000 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1959 1682001 500 1682500 TelytTelyt 45 200

1959 1682501 500 1683000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1959 1683001 3000 1686000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1959 1686001 2000 1688000 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1959 1688001 1500 1689500 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1959 1689501 1000 1690500 HektorHektor 45 135

1959 1690501 300 1690800 SummaronSummaron 35 35

1959 1690801 900 1691700 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1959 1691701 300 1692000 V-ElmarV-Elmar 40 100

1959 1692001 2000 1694000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1959 1694001 3000 1697000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1959 1697001 750 1697750 ElmarElmar 35 65

1959 1697751 2250 1700000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1959 1700001 1000 1701000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1959 1701001 500 1701500 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1959 1701501 2500 1704000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1959 1704001 5000 1709000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1959 1709001 1000 1710000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1959 1710001 1000 1711000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1959 1711001 1000 1712000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1959 1712001 2000 1714000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1959 1714001 500 1714500 V-ElmarV-Elmar 45 100

1959 1714501 2500 1717000 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1960 1717001 3000 1720000 HektorHektor 45 135

1960 1720001 1500 1721500 ElmarElmar 35 65

1960 1721501 3500 1725000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1960 1725001 2000 1727000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1960 1727001 3000 1730000 ElmarElmar 28 50
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1960 1730001 1100 1731100 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1960 1731101 1900 1733000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1960 1733001 1000 1734000 ElmarElmar 40 135

1960 1734001 500 1734500 Projektion-ElmarProjektion-Elmar 28 50

1960 1734501 500 1735000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1960 1735001 2000 1737000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1960 1737001 3000 1740000 HektorHektor 45 135

1960 1740001 3500 1743500 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1960 1743501 3000 1746500 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1960 1746501 500 1747000 TelytTelyt 50 400

1960 1747001 1000 1748000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1960 1748001 1000 1749000 ElmarElmar 35 65

1960 1749001 500 1749500 TelytTelyt 45 200

1960 1749501 2500 1752000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1960 1752001 1000 1753000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1960 1753001 1000 1754000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1960 1754001 2000 1756000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1960 1756001 1000 1757000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1960 1757001 3000 1760000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1960 1760001 600 1760600 HektorHektor 25 125

1960 1760601 1400 1762000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1960 1762001 3000 1765000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1960 1765001 1200 1766200 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1960 1766201 1800 1768000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1960 1768001 3000 1771000 ElmarElmar 40 135

1960 1771001 3000 1774000 Vorsatz 90mmVorsatz 90mm

1960 1774001 3000 1777000 ElmarElmar 40 135

1960 1777001 3000 1780000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1960 1780001 2000 1782000 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1960 1782001 2000 1784000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1960 1784001 4000 1788000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1960 1788001 2000 1790000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1960 1790001 10000 1800000 Dygon-VorsatzDygon-Vorsatz 20 9

1960 1800001 1000 1801000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1960 1801001 3000 1804000 ElmarElmar 40 135

1960 1804001 1000 1805000 V-ElmarV-Elmar 45 100

1960 1805001 3000 1808000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1960 1808001 1000 1809000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1960 1809001 1000 1810000 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1960 1810001 1000 1811000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1960 1811001 3000 1814000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1960 1814001 2000 1816000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1960 1816001 1000 1817000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1960 1817001 2000 1819000 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1960 1819001 3000 1822000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1960 1822001 1000 1823000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1960 1823001 1000 1824000 ElmarElmar 35 65

1960 1824001 3000 1827000 ElmarElmar 40 135
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1961 1827001 3000 1830000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1961 1830001 1000 1831000 TelytTelyt 45 200

1961 1831001 7000 1838000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1961 1838001 2000 1840000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1961 1840001 1000 1841000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1961 1841001 3000 1844000 ElmarElmar 35 65

1961 1844001 2000 1846000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1961 1846001 1000 1847000 Projektion-ElmarProjektion-Elmar 28 50

1961 1847001 3000 1850000 FreigehaltenFreigehalten

1961 1850001 1000 1851000 TelytTelyt 48 280

1961 1851001 1000 1852000 TelytTelyt 40 200

1961 1852001 2000 1854000 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1961 1854001 110 1854110 ReproRepro 20 50

1961 1854111 20890 1875000 Dygon-VorsatzDygon-Vorsatz 20 9

1961 1875001 500 1875500 SummaronSummaron 56 28

1961 1875501 1000 1876500 TelytTelyt 50 400

1961 1876501 1500 1878000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1961 1878001 2000 1880000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1961 1880001 3000 1883000 ElmarElmar 40 135

1961 1883001 1000 1884000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1961 1884001 100 1884100 ElmarElmar 40 135

1961 1884101 900 1885000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1961 1885001 3000 1888000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1961 1888001 1000 1889000 TelytTelyt 40 200

1961 1889001 1000 1890000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1961 1890001 4800 1894800 ElmarElmar 40 135

1961 1894801 1200 1896000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1961 1896001 1000 1897000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1961 1897001 2000 1899000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1961 1899001 1000 1900000 TelytTelyt 40 200

1961 1900001 1000 1901000 TelytTelyt 48 280

1961 1901001 2000 1903000 ElmarElmar 40 135

1961 1903001 3000 1906000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1961 1906001 3000 1909000 ElmarElmar 40 135

1961 1909001 3000 1912000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1961 1912001 100 1912100 DygonDygon

1961 1912101 900 1913000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1962 1913001 1000 1914000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1962 1914001 1000 1915000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1962 1915001 2000 1917000 Projektion-ElmarProjektion-Elmar 28 50

1962 1917001 3000 1920000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1962 1920001 1000 1921000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1962 1921001 3000 1924000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1962 1924001 3000 1927000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1962 1927001 2000 1929000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1962 1929001 1200 1930200 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1962 1930201 2500 1932700 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1962 1932701 1300 1934000 ElmarElmar 28 50
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1962 1934001 2000 1936000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1962 1936001 1000 1937000 ElmarElmar 40 90

1962 1937001 3000 1940000 DygonDygon 20 65

1962 1940001 500 1940500 DygonDygon 20 36

1962 1940501 500 1941000 Summicron-RSummicron-R 20 50

1962 1941001 500 1941500 TelytTelyt 40 200

1962 1941501 500 1942000 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1962 1942001 3000 1945000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1962 1945001 2000 1947000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1962 1947001 3000 1950000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1962 1950001 1000 1951000 FreigehaltenFreigehalten

1962 1951001 2000 1953000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1962 1953001 1000 1954000 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1962 1954001 3000 1957000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1962 1957001 1000 1958000 ElmaritElmarit 28 135

1962 1958001 1000 1959000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1962 1959001 2000 1961000 DygonDygon 20 65

1962 1961001 3000 1964000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1962 1964001 1000 1965000 ElmarElmar 40 135

1962 1965001 1000 1966000 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 90

1962 1966001 1000 1967000 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1962 1967001 100 1967100 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 135

1962 1967101 1000 1968100 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1963 1968101 200 1968300 DygonDygon 20 9

1963 1968301 1700 1970000 DygonDygon 20 36

1963 1970001 500 1970500 TelytTelyt 40 200

1963 1970501 1500 1972000 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1963 1972001 100 1972100 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 35

1963 1972101 500 1972600 TelytTelyt 40 200

1963 1972601 1400 1974000 DygonDygon 20 36

1963 1974001 1000 1975000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1963 1975001 1000 1976000 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1963 1976001 1000 1977000 DygonDygon 20 36

1963 1977001 1000 1978000 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1963 1978001 750 1978750 V-ElmarV-Elmar 45 100

1963 1978751 750 1979500 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1963 1979501 1500 1981000 Projektion-ElmarProjektion-Elmar 28 50

1963 1981001 1000 1982000 DygonDygon 20 36

1963 1982001 1000 1983000 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1963 1983001 900 1983900 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1963 1983901 500 1984400 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1963 1984401 3600 1988000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1963 1988001 1000 1989000 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1963 1989001 2000 1991000 ElmarElmar 28 50

1963 1991001 2000 1993000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1963 1993001 900 1993900 TelytTelyt 48 280

1963 1993901 1100 1995000 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1963 1995001 500 1995500 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 35
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1963 1995501 400 1995900 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 135

1963 1995901 100 1996000 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 135

1963 1996001 3000 1999000 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1963 1999001 998 1999998 Summicron-RSummicron-R 20 50

1963 1999999 3 2000001 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1963 2000002 999 2001000 Summicron-RSummicron-R 20 50

1963 2001001 1000 2002000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1963 2002001 2000 2004000 Summicron-RSummicron-R 20 50

1963 2004001 2000 2006000 DygonDygon 20 36

1963 2006001 1500 2007500 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1963 2007501 1000 2008500 ElmarElmar 40 135

1963 2008501 1000 2009500 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1963 2009501 1500 2011000 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1963 2011001 700 2011700 ElmaritElmarit 28 135

1963 2011701 2000 2013700 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 90

1963 2013701 2000 2015700 DygonDygon 20 36

1964 2015701 1000 2016700 ElmarElmar 35 65

1964 2016701 1300 2018000 Projektion-ElmarProjektion-Elmar 28 50

1964 2018001 2000 2020000 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 135

1964 2020001 2000 2022000 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 35

1964 2022001 1200 2023200 IR-SummarIR-Summar 40

1964 2023201 1800 2025000 DygonDygon 20 36

1964 2025001 1000 2026000 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1964 2026001 750 2026750 FocotarFocotar 45 60

1964 2026751 750 2027500 V-ElmarV-Elmar 45 100

1964 2027501 500 2028000 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1964 2028001 1000 2029000 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1964 2029001 1000 2030000 Projektion-ElmarProjektion-Elmar 28 50

1964 2030001 1000 2031000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1964 2031001 2000 2033000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1964 2033001 1000 2034000 Summicron-RSummicron-R 20 50

1964 2034001 1000 2035000 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 35

1964 2035001 1000 2036000 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1964 2036001 1000 2037000 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1964 2037001 1000 2038000 Projektion-ElmarProjektion-Elmar 28 50

1964 2038001 700 2038700 ElmaritElmarit 28 135

1964 2038701 1000 2039700 Summicron-RSummicron-R 20 50

1964 2039701 1000 2040700 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1964 2040701 1000 2041700 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 135

1964 2041701 1000 2042700 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 35

1964 2042701 1300 2044000 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1964 2044001 2000 2046000 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1964 2046001 1000 2047000 Tele-ElmarTele-Elmar 40 135

1964 2047001 1500 2048500 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1964 2048501 1000 2049500 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1964 2049501 1500 2051000 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1964 2051001 1000 2052000 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 135

1964 2052001 2000 2054000 SummicronSummicron 20 50
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1964 2054001 2000 2056000 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1964 2056001 1500 2057500 Super-Angulon-RSuper-Angulon-R 40 21

1964 2057501 2000 2059500 Super-AngulonSuper-Angulon 40 21

1964 2059501 1000 2060500 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1964 2060501 1000 2061500 SummiluxSummilux 14 35

1964 2061501 2000 2063500 ElmaritElmarit 28 28

1964 2063501 2000 2065500 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 35

1964 2065501 1500 2067000 SummicronSummicron 20 35

1964 2067001 1500 2068500 ElmarElmar 35 65

1964 2068501 1000 2069500 SummicronSummicron 20 90

1964 2069501 2000 2071500 Tele-ElmaritTele-Elmarit 28 90

1964 2071501 2000 2073500 SummiluxSummilux 14 50

1964 2073501 1000 2074500 ElmarElmar 28 50

1964 2074501 2500 2077000 DygonDygon 20 9

1964 2077001 500 2077500 TelytTelyt 50 400

1965 2077501 1000 2078500 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 90

1965 2078501 2000 2080500 Summicron-RSummicron-R 20 50

1965 2080501 2000 2082500 SummaronSummaron 28 35

1965 2082501 300 2082800 Tele-ElmaritTele-Elmarit 28 180

1965 2082801 2000 2084800 Tele-ElmarTele-Elmar 40 135

1965 2084801 4000 2088800 ElmaritElmarit 28 90

1965 2088801 2000 2090800 ElmarElmar 40 90

1965 2090801 700 2091500 FocotarFocotar 45 50

1965 2091501 2000 2093500 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1965 2093501 1000 2094500 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 135

1965 2094501 1000 2095500 Elmarit-RElmarit-R 28 90

1965 2095501 2000 2097500 SummicronSummicron 20 50

1965 2097501 400 2097900 ElmarElmar 40 90

